

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

FARHAN MOHAMOUD TANI WARFAA.,

Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross-Appellant,

v.

YUSUF ABDI ALI,

Defendant-Appellant/Cross-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
ALEXANDRIA DIVISION

Honorable Leonie M. Brinkema, U.S.D.J.

**REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT
FARHAN MOHAMOUD TANI WARFAA**

Tara M. Lee
Joseph C. Davis
DLA PIPER LLP (US)
11911 Freedom Drive
Suite 300
Reston, VA 20190
(703) 773-4000
tara.lee@dlapiper.com
joe.davis@dlapiper.com

Paul D. Schmitt
Mason Hubbard *On Brief*
DLA PIPER US LLP
500 8th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 799-4524
paul.schmitt@dlapiper.com
mason.hubbard@dlapiper.com

Laura Kathleen Roberts
Nushin Sarkarati
Scott A. Gilmore
Center for Justice &
Accountability
One Hallidie Plaza, Suite 406
San Francisco, CA 94102
(415) 544-0444
kroberts@cja.org
nsarkarati@cja.org
sgilmore@cja.org

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross-Appellant
Farhan Mohamoud Tani Warfaa*

On Brief

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ARGUMENT	1
I. The Kiobel Presumption is Triggered by Foreign Conduct and Displacement Requires a Fact-Intensive, Multi-Factored Analysis.....	2
II. The Claims against Ali Touch and Concern the United States because Defendant Ali is a U.S. National, Who Personally Committed Atrocity Crimes, and Now Seeks Safe Harbor on U.S. Soil to Escape the Consequences.	6
A. As an Individual Torturer and Commander, Ali’s Physical Presence Touches and Concerns the United States.	6
B. Ali’s U.S. Nationality and Residence Forcefully Touch and Concern the United States.	8
CONCLUSION	10
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(A) OF THE FEDERAL RULES OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE	12
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Ahmed v. Magan</i> , 2013 WL 4479077 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 20, 2013)	5, 8, 9
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Premier Tech., Inc.</i> , 758 F.3d 516 (4 th Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blazevska v. Raytheon Aircraft Co.</i> , 522 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2008)	2
<i>Doe v. Drummond Co.</i> , No. 13-15503, 2015 WL 1323122 (11th Cir. Mar. 25, 2015)	3
<i>Envtl. Def. Fund, Inc. v. Massey</i> , 986 F.2d 528 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	2
<i>Filártiga v. Peña-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980)	7
<i>Jara v. Nunez</i> , No. 6:13-cv-1426-Orl-37GJK (M.D. Fla. filed Feb. 24, 2015)	5
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mujica v. AirScan Inc.</i> , 771 F.3d 580 (9 th Cir. 2014)	5, 6, 8
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692	7
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 2340A(b)(2)	7
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> 281 (9th ed. 2009)	4
